

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 16-0287

SUSAN ACKERMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,
TERESA WAHLERT, TERESA HILLARY, and DEVON LEWIS,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE**

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**Mr. Thomas Miller
IOWA ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Mr. Jeffrey Peterzalek
Mr. Matthew Oetker
Ms. Susan Hemminger
Assistant Attorneys General
Administrative Law Division
Hoover Building, Second Floor
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Tele: 515-281-6839; Fax: 515-281-4209
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES**

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Proof of Service.....	ii
Certificate of Filing	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Routing Statement.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
Nature of the Case.....	5
Course of Proceedings and Disposition in District Court	5
Statement of the Facts	7
Argument.....	10
Issue I – Appellant Failed to Preserve Error on her Claim the District Court Erroneously Considered Evidence and Even if Error Were Preserved, Appellant has not Demonstrated Reversible Error	10
Issue II – The District Court Properly Granted the State’s Motion To Dismiss and Ordered Count VIII (Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy) of the Third Amended Petition be Dismissed	18
Conclusion.....	31
Request for Non-Oral Submission.....	31
Certificate of Compliance	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law (Iowa):

<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995)	21
<i>Ballalatak v. All Iowa Agriculture Ass’n</i> , 781 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 2010)	22
<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011)	20, 22, 23
<i>Bonner v. County of San Diego</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4 th 1336 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	15
<i>Conaway v. Webster City Prods. Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1988)	23, 24, 25
<i>Densmore v. Mission Linen Supply</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, ___, 2016 WL 696503, at *4 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2016)	16
<i>Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013)	19, 23, 30
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chemical, Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)	19, 20
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C.</i> , 799 F.3d 922 (8 th Cir. 2015)	29, 30
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Iowa 2013)	30
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C.</i> , No. 13-1372, 2014 WL 1884478, at *1 (Iowa May 9, 2014)	30
<i>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2001)	22, 23
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015)	14

<i>Huegerich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1996).....	21
<i>In re Detention of Blaise</i> , 830 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 2013).....	17
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	19, 21, 23
<i>Jestice v. Butler Tech. and Career Dev. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-101, 2012 WL 71021, at *2 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2012).....	15
<i>Jones v. University of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013)	22
<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	19
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010)	18
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	10
<i>Niblo v. Parr Mrg., Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1989).....	23
<i>Norton v. Adair County</i> , 441 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1989)	23, 25
<i>Ostrem v. Prideco Secure Loan Fund, LP</i> , 841 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2014)	18, 19
<i>Pro-Football, Inc. v. McCants</i> , 51 A.3d 586 (Md. 2012).....	15
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014).....	14
<i>Springer v. Weeks and Leo Co., Inc.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988).....	24
<i>Stacks v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 1316 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Stone v. Writer’s Guild of America West, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1312 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013).....	12

<i>Thiesen v. Covenant Med. Center, Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 2001).....	21, 23
<i>Warford v. Des Moines Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 381 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1986)	16, 17
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Nancy J. Nevins & Re/Max West Realty, Inc.</i> , No. 13-0944, 2014 WL 957616, at *1 (Iowa Ct. App. March 12, 2014).....	12
<i>Williams v. Aona</i> , 210 P.3d 501 (Haw. 2009).....	15
<i>Williams v. Hedican</i> , 561 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1997).....	12
<i>Young v. HealthPort Tech., Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016).....	7

Statutes:

Iowa Code chapter 8A.....	28
Iowa Code chapter 20.....	15, 20, 25, 28, 29
Iowa Code section 70A.28	10, 20, 29
Iowa Code section 70A.28(5).....	29
Iowa Code section 84A.1(1).....	8
Iowa Code section 8A.402(a)(g)	17
Iowa Code section 8A.402(1)(g)	15
Iowa Code section 619.16.....	17
Iowa Code section 679A.12.....	9
Iowa R. Evid. 5.201(b).....	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.104(1)	7

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	25
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	24, 25

Other Authorities:

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State of Iowa</i> , Case No. CVCV051735 (Polk County)	9
Collective Bargaining Agreement, Article II, sections 9-10	9, 10, 11, 12, 25
Restatement of the Law, Employment Law § 5.01	26, 27, 28
Thomas A. Mayers & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (Fall 2006)	11
https://das.iowa.gov/human-resources/collective-bargaining	17
https://das.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/hr/documents/union_contracts/AFSC ME_contract.2015-17.pdf	8, 9, 27
